

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KYLE O. SOLLIE
PAUL E. MELNICZAK
MICHAEL I. LURIE
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

TODD S. KIM
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9290
tskim@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT	4
A. Nextel Challenges Its Unequal Tax Burden Under State Law	4
B. The Trial Court Grants Nextel A Refund Because It Agrees The Tax Collection Violated The Pennsylvania Constitution...	5
C. The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania Also Agrees That The Tax Collection Was Illegal, Yet Orders No Relief And Does Not Address Nextel's Due Process Claim ..	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	10
I. THE SILENT NULLIFICATION OF THE TAXPAYER'S CLEAR DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO RELIEF CALLS FOR REVIEW	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE TO PROVIDE NEEDED GUIDANCE, OR AT MINIMUM REMAND	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The state court’s failure to address the due process issue itself warrants review on the merits, or at least remand.....	15
B. State supreme courts have split on <i>McKesson</i> , with some wrongly limiting it to taxes that violate federal law ..	19
C. This due process issue is important because it can arise in any case challenging a tax under state law	22
D. This case is an ideal vehicle.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A:	
OPINION, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Oct. 18, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B:	
OPINION, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (Nov. 23, 2015)	47a
APPENDIX C:	
ORDER, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (Dec. 30, 2015).....	75a
APPENDIX D:	
ORDER, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Jan. 4, 2018).....	76a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E:	
PETITION FOR REVIEW, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (Feb. 21, 2012).....	77a
APPENDIX F:	
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (Apr. 15, 2015) (excerpts).....	82a
APPENDIX G:	
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (May 18, 2015) (excerpts).....	89a
APPENDIX H:	
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER, Com- monwealth Court of Pennsylvania (June 1, 2015) (excerpts).....	119a
APPENDIX I:	
BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (May 26, 2016) (excerpts).....	125a
APPENDIX J:	
BRIEF FOR APPELLEE, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (June 24, 2016) (excerpts)	148a
APPENDIX K:	
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (July 18, 2016) (excerpts).....	163a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX L:	
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Nov. 17, 2016) (excerpts).....	181a
APPENDIX M:	
APPELLEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Dec. 16, 2016) (excerpts).....	196a
APPENDIX N:	
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, Supreme Court of Pennsylva- nia (Jan. 3, 2017) (excerpts)	223a
APPENDIX O:	
APPELLEE’S APPLICATION FOR REAR- GUMENT, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Nov. 1, 2017) (excerpts)	233a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aileen H. Char Life Interest v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 93 P.2d 486 (Ariz. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm'n of Webster Cty., W. Va.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	17
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	23
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	18
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912).....	11
<i>Auto. Trade Ass'n of Greater Phila. v. City of Phila.</i> , 596 A.2d 794 (Pa. 1991).....	19
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	13
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina ex rel. Daniel</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	18
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 466 U.S. 378 (1984).....	18
<i>Chi. Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Houston v. Harris Cty. Outdoor Advert. Ass’n, 879 S.W.2d 322 (Tex. App. 1994)</i>	21
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....</i>	13
<i>GTE v. Rev. Cabinet, Commonwealth of Ky., 889 S.W.2d 788 (Ky. 1994)</i>	19, 20
<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal., 528 U.S. 458 (2000).....</i>	17
<i>In re Cope’s Estate, 43 A. 79 (Pa. 1899).....</i>	8
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett, 284 U.S. 239 (1931).....</i>	17
<i>Jackson v. City of New Orleans, 144 So. 3d 876 (La. 2014)</i>	21
<i>Jewell v. Fletcher, 377 S.W.3d 176 (Ark. 2010).....</i>	21
<i>Kay Elec. Coop. v. State ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm’n, 815 P.2d 175 (Okla. 1991)</i>	20
<i>Kelley v. Kalodner, 181 A. 598 (Pa. 1935).....</i>	8
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n of Utah, 862 P.2d 1348 (Utah 1993).....</i>	20
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines, 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MAPCO Ammonia Pipeline, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 494 N.W.2d 535 (Neb. 1993).....	21
<i>McCoy v. Shaw</i> , 277 U.S. 302 (1928).....	18
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v Ill. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	18
<i>Milewski v. Town of Dover</i> , 899 N.W.2d 303 (Wis. 2017)	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	16, 17
<i>Mt. Airy #1, LLC v. Pa. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 154 A.3d 268 (Pa. 2016).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	14
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Jerome</i> , 434 U.S. 241 (1978).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	14, 17
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	17
<i>Quill v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	23
<i>State Tax Comm’n of Ariz. v.</i> <i>Murray Co. of Tex., Inc.</i> , 364 U.S. 289 (1960).....	17
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	15, 18
<i>Ward v. Love Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	13
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	17
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1*passim*

Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 1*passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257 3, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1341 16

72 Pa. Stat. § 1108(b) (2007)..... 4, 5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
72 Pa. Stat. § 7401(3)4 (2007).....	4
72 Pa. Stat. § 7401(3)4.(c)(1)(A)(II) (2007) ..	4
72 Pa. Stat. § 10003.1(a) (2007).....	4, 5, 14
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	19
Pa. R. App. P. 2542.....	3
COURT FILINGS	
Brief of Respondents, <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , No. 17-494, 2018 WL 1621148 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2018).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.B. 333, 2017 Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2018)	22
